

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petitions for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) Nos.23739-23742/2011
(From the judgment and order dated 20/07/2011 in Misc. application No.
1201/2010, 520/2010, 809/2010 and 810/2010 of The HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT
NAGPUR)

SAU APEKSHA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ASHISH & ORS.ETC.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 03/09/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Manish Pitale, Adv.

Mr. Chander Shekhar Ashri, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Having heard learned counsel for the parties at some length, we direct that cases, namely, HMP No. 249/2009 stated to pending in the Family Court, Akola; Special Civil Suit Nos. 169/2009 and 22/2010 stated to be pending in the Court of Civil Judge, Sr. Division, Akola shall stand transferred to the District Court at Nasik. The original filed of the aforementioned cases shall be remitted by the afore-said Courts by a special messenger to the District & Sessions Judge, Nasik, who shall assign these cases to the Courts of competent jurisdiction.

Court concerned is hereby directed to dispose of the cases as expeditiously as possible.

The special leave petitions stand disposed of.

|
|Court Master

[Charanjeet Kaur]

| |
| Court Master

[Kusum Gulati]

|